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Procedural History:  On August 1, 2013, the Office of Health Care Access (“OHCA”) 
granted a Certificate of Need (“CON”) to Blue Sky Behavioral Health, LLC (“Blue Sky” or 
“Applicant”) under Docket Number 12-31811-CON, for the establishment of a 6 bed Mental 
Health Residential Living Center to be located at 122 Franklin Street, Danbury, Connecticut. On 
August 11, 2015, OHCA issued a modification under Docket Number 15-31811-MDF extending 
the CON expiration date to August 1, 2017.   
 
On July 11, 2017, OHCA received a Request for Modification seeking to extend the CON 
expiration date to August 1, 2019.  There were no Intervenors involved in the initial CON 
proceeding. Deputy Commissioner Addo has reviewed the entire record in this matter. 
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Findings of Fact 
 
1. On August 1, 2013, OHCA granted a CON to Blue Sky for the establishment of a 6 bed 

Mental Health Residential Living Center to be located at 122 Franklin Street, Danbury, 
Connecticut.  The CON expiration date was August 1, 2015.  

 
2. As part of the project, Blue Sky was to renovate a residential home in order to bring it up to 

code for use as a Mental Health Residential Living Center. 
 

3. On August 11, 2015 OHCA modified the CON to extend the expiration date to August 1, 
2017 due to Blue Sky’s need to raise funds to complete renovations to the home. 

 
4. On July 11, 2017 Blue Sky requested a second extension of the CON expiration date to 

August 1, 2019.  
 
5. On October 13, 2013, Blue Sky received a report from the Building and Fire Safety Unit of 

the Facility Licensing and Investigations Section (“Report”).  
 

6. The Report listed numerous repairs required to bring the house up to code. 
 

7. Blue Sky estimates that the repairs will cost approximately $140,000, with an additional 
$60,000 needed for staffing and program costs.  

 
8. Blue Sky has sold two properties in an effort to raise the funds necessary to complete its 

project.  The first was sold in September 2016 and the second was sold in May 2017.  
 

9. Blue Sky currently has allocated $60,000 towards the project. 
 

10. Blue Sky has a credit line with Mahopac National Bank and needs to request a $100,000 
increase to the credit line in order to complete the project. 
 

11.   Blue Sky requires additional time to secure the funds necessary to complete the project. 
 

Discussion 
 
Connecticut General Statutes § 4-181a (b) provides in relevant part: “On a showing of changed 
conditions, the agency may reverse or modify the final decision, at any time, at the request of any 
person or on the agency’s own motion.”  The Applicant is seeking to extend the CON expiration 
date to August 1, 2019 as a result of alleged changed conditions related to the costs of 
construction. The Applicant has failed to sufficiently identify a change in conditions since the 
last modification was issued by OHCA. Specifically, no renovations have been made to the 
residential home since the last modification was issued and Blue Sky continues to struggle to 
raise the funds necessary to complete a project that was approved by OHCA four years ago. 
Consequently, OHCA cannot extend the expiration date as requested by Blue Sky.  However, in 
an effort to increase access to necessary services in the area, OHCA will extend the expiration 
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date for six months in order for Blue Sky to obtain funds in an amount adequate to complete the 
project. Upon a showing that Blue Sky has the full amount of funds needed, it may request 
additional time to complete the project. 
 

Order 
 
Based upon the foregoing, the CON expiration date is extended to February 1, 2018.  
 
 
 
 
_______________________ _____________________________ 
Date Yvonne T. Addo, MBA 
 Deputy Commissioner 
 
 

 

8/11/2017
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Olejarz, Barbara

From: Microsoft Outlook
To: msharpe@blueskybh.com
Sent: Friday, August 11, 2017 10:46 AM
Subject: Relayed: Modification decision

Delivery to these recipients or groups is complete, but no delivery notification was sent by the 
destination server: 
 
msharpe@blueskybh.com (msharpe@blueskybh.com) 
 
Subject: Modification decision 
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Olejarz, Barbara

From: Olejarz, Barbara
Sent: Friday, August 11, 2017 10:46 AM
To: 'msharpe@blueskybh.com'
Subject: Modification decision
Attachments: 17-31811-MDF.pdf

TrackingTracking: Recipient Delivery Read

'msharpe@blueskybh.com'

Foreman, Rebecca Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Jensen, Dana Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

OHCA-DL All OHCA Users

Johnson, Colleen M

Bruno, Anthony M. Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM Read: 8/11/2017 11:13 AM

'daniels@chime.org'

Barbara.Olejarz@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Jessica.Schaeffer-Helmecki@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Steven.Lazarus@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Brian.Carney@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Karen.Roberts@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Tillman.Foster@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Leslie.Greer@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Gloria.Sancho@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Alla.Veyberman@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Olga.Armah@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Kevin.Hansted@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Christopher.Wyvill@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Srinivasa.Chalikonda@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Kaila.Riggott@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Reeya.Khurana@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Ronald.Ciesones@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Colleen.Johnson@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Carmen.Cotto@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Ormand.Clarke@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Jessica.Rival@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Yvonne.Addo@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Kimberly.Martone@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

David.Fernandes@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Shauna.Walker@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Micheala.Mitchell@ct.gov Delivered: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Ciesones, Ron Read: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Chalikonda, Srinivasa Read: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM
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Recipient Delivery Read

Roberts, Karen Read: 8/11/2017 10:46 AM

Mitchell, Micheala Read: 8/11/2017 10:48 AM

Cotto, Carmen Read: 8/11/2017 10:50 AM

Rival, Jessica Read: 8/11/2017 10:51 AM

8/11/17 
 

Marcus Sharpe, 
 
Please see attached final decision for Blue Sky Behavioral Health LLC’s request for modification of  previous 
certificate of need authorization 12-31811-CON 
 
 
 
Barbara K. Olejarz 
Administrative Assistant to Kimberly Martone 
Office of Health Care Access 
Department of Public Health 
Phone: (860) 418‐7005 
Email: Barbara.Olejarz@ct.gov 

 
 




